

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0805

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

T. J. W.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRISTINE DALTON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

KELLY CUNNINGHAM
Scott County Attorney

JOE GRUBISICH
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

AMENDED FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

ARGUMENT13

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AS THIS IS THE PROPER MEANS TO CHALLENGE RESTITUION UNDER IOWA CODE SECTIONS 901.3(1) AND 910.7(5). 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION WHEN IT ENTERED THE RESTITUTION ORDER; THE ORDER REGARDING THE EXPUNGEMENT OF THE DEFERRED JUDGMENT DID NOT TAKE EFFECT UNTIL “ALL MONIES OWING HA[D] BEEN PAID IN FULL.” 18

III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO ENTER A RESTITUTION ORDER ON THE “DISMISSED AND EXPUNGED” CASE..... 25

IV. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT FOR THE RESTITUTION AMOUNT THE COURT ORDERED. 28

V. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT THE ILLEGAL SENTENCE THAT RESULTED FROM THE COURT’S FAILURE TO ORDER RESTITUTION IN A TIMELY MANNER. 35

CONCLUSION 39

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bousman v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2001).....	16
<i>DeStefano v. Apts. Downtown, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 155	19, 26
<i>In re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003)	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Seyler</i> , 559 N.W.2d 7.....	27
<i>Kluesner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	29, 37
<i>Long v. McAllister</i> , 319 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1982)	32
<i>Lozano Campuzano v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2020)	16
<i>Ogden v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County</i> , 309 N.W.2d 401 (1981)	18
<i>Papenheim v. Lovell</i> , 530 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1995).....	32
<i>State Pub. Def. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 747 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 2008)	17
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	34, 35
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	36
<i>State v. Carstens</i> , 594 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 1999)	36
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	28
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Iowa District Court for Polk County</i> , 581 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 1998)	20, 26
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)	29, 37
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 378 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1985)	23, 24
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000)	16

<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993)	18, 25
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 984 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 2023).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	14
<i>State v. Shears</i> , 920 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2018)	29, 37
<i>State v. Stessman</i> , 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Tindell</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)	36
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998).....	29, 37
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984)	18
<i>Weissenburger v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2007).....	16

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(30)	16
Iowa Code § 4.7.....	14
Iowa Code § 602.6306	19, 20
Iowa Code § 814.6.....	14
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	14
Iowa Code § 910.1(1)	15
Iowa Code § 910.1(3)	24
Iowa Code § 910.1(4)	28
Iowa Code § 910.1(6) (2021).....	28
Iowa Code § 910.2.....	29, 37
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a).....	17, 19, 20, 25, 26, 37, 38
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	14, 18
Iowa Code § 910.3(8).....	15

Iowa Code § 910.3(10)	13, 15, 16, 18
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	15, 16
Iowa Code § 910.7(5)	13,15, 16, 18
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6.....	19, 20
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 183–88 (2012).....	14
